

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State
of New York,

Plaintiff,

- against -

AMAZON.COM, INC., AMAZON.COM
SALES, INC., and AMAZON.COM SERVICES
LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-CV-1417 (JSR)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO TRANSFER**

Jason C. Schwartz (*Admitted pro hac vice*)
Lucas C. Townsend (*Admitted pro hac vice*)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 955-8500
jschwartz@gibsondunn.com
ltownsend@gibsondunn.com

Mylan L. Denerstein
Zainab N. Ahmad
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Tel.: (212) 351-4000
mdenerstein@gibsondunn.com
zahmad@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Defendants

March 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The OAG Ignores The “Bright-Line Rule” Requiring Transfer To The Eastern District To Resolve The Applicability Of The First-Filed Rule.....	2
II. The OAG’s Arguments Against Transfer To The Eastern District Are Unavailing.....	4
A. The OAG Identifies No Valid Reason Why It Could Not Have Brought Its Claims In The Eastern District.....	4
B. No “Deference” Is Owed To The OAG’s Choice Of A Forum Having No Connection To This Case.....	5
C. The OAG Concedes That Judicial Economy Favors Transfer.....	7
III. This Court Has The Authority To Transfer This Action Without Resolving The OAG’s Motion To Remand.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alim NY, LLC v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6611049 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2017).....	10
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. Letitia James</i> , No. 1:21-cv-767 (E.D.N.Y Feb. 19, 2021)	8
<i>Crotona 1967 Corp. v. Vidu Brother Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5299866 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010)	6, 10
<i>Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc. v. L.A. Cty.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 1317 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	2
<i>Dwyer v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 690 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	4
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	7
<i>Hamilton v. Mead</i> , 2019 WL 949009 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2019).....	7
<i>IXI Mobile (R&D) Ltd. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4720293 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2015).....	5, 6
<i>JetBlue Airways Corp. v. Helferich Patent Licensing, LLC</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 383 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	7, 8
<i>McGraw-Hill Cos. v. Jones</i> , 2014 WL 988607 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2014)	7, 10
<i>Mohamed v. Tesfaye</i> , 2019 WL 1460401 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2019)	5
<i>MSK Ins., Ltd. v. Emp’rs Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	2
<i>Pablo Star Ltd. v. Welsh Gov’t</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	10
<i>Pergo, Inc. v. Alloc, Inc.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	1, 3
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Williams v. 563-569 Cauldwell Assocs. LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1344672 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013).....	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1404(a)	10
Other Authorities	
OAG, <i>Regional Office Contact Information</i> , https://tinyurl.com/9f3z27	6
